

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.  
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND  
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME  
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION  
----- X

Master File  
No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)  
  
ECF Case

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO

Consolidated Securities Action  
----- X

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
OUTSIDE DIRECTORS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Defendants William Barnet,  
III, Frank P. Bramble, Sr., John T.  
Collins, Gary L. Countryman, Tommy R.  
Franks, Charles K. Gifford, Monica C.  
Lozano, Walter E. Massey, Thomas J.  
May, Patricia E. Mitchell, Thomas M.  
Ryan, O. Temple Sloan, Jr., Meredith R.  
Spangler, Robert L. Tillman and Jackie  
M. Ward*

Dated: July 17, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 11 .....	1
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 14(a) .....	4
A. The Directors Were Not Negligent As to the Alleged “Bonus” Non-Disclosures .....	4
B. The Directors Were Not Negligent As to the Alleged “Loss” Non-Disclosures .....	5
C. The Directors Were Not Negligent As to the Alleged “MAC” and “Accretion/Dilution” Non-Disclosures .....	9
III. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR “CONTROLLING PERSON” LIABILITY .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

CASES

*Attenborough v. Constr. & Gen. Bldg. Laborers’ Local 79*,  
691 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2

*In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....4

*Escott v. BarChris Constr. Corp.*, 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....4

*Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.*, 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) .....4

*Gould v. Am. Hawaiian S.S. Co.*, 351 F. Supp. 853 (D. Del. 1972) .....4

*Gulf USA Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*, 259 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2001) .....2

*Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.*, 32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994) .....6

*SEC v. Shanahan*, 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....5, 9

*In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.*, 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), *aff’d*,  
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....2

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 2005 WL 638268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005).....4, 8

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77o(a) .....10

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....9

17 C.F.R. § 230.176(e).....1

17 C.F.R. § 230.176(h) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....2

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System, 47 Fed. Reg. 11380-01 (Mar. 16, 1982).....	4
John A. Kimpflen et al., 10A Federal Procedure § 26:498 (2012).....	2
SEC Release No. 6335, 1981 WL 31062 (Aug. 6, 1981) .....	3
